



State of Wisconsin
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

LRBb0033/12
ALL:kmg:jf

~~STATE~~
handed
in 3/4

KMR

D-Note

Today

SENATE AMENDMENT,
TO 2003 SENATE BILL 44

- 1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:
- 2 **1.** Page 54, line 17: delete "ss. 79.035 and 79.036" and substitute "s. 79.035".
- ***NOTE: This item deletes a cross-reference to a section that is repealed in the bill.
- 3 **2.** Page 73, line 7: after "government" insert "a school board or".
- ***NOTE: This item inserts a reference to "a school board" so that no change in current law is made by substituting "municipality, as defined in s. 281.59 (1) (c)," for "local unit of government, as defined in s. 106.215 (1) (e)," which is repealed by the bill. The definition of "municipality" tracks the definition of "local unit of government" word-for-word except that it does not include a reference to a school board.
- 4 **3.** Page 122, line 19: delete "is amended" and substitute "and amended".
- ***NOTE: This item makes a technical correction in a bill SECTION heading.
- 5 **4.** Page 450, line 23: delete "(c)" and substitute "(d)".
- ***NOTE: This item inserts the correct cross-reference.
- 6 **5.** Page 455, line 15: delete "objects" and substitute "objectives".
- ***NOTE: This item inserts the proper term.

insert
1-4 →

1 **6.** Page 526, line 16: delete the material beginning with “~~division~~” and ending
2 with “~~the~~” on line 17 and substitute “division of merit recruitment and selection in
3 the”.

****NOTE: This item retains a current law reference to DMRS that was inadvertently stricken and is consistent with the merger of DER into DOA.

4 **7.** Page 623, line 1: delete “(am)” and substitute “(a)”.

5 **8.** Page 623, line 2: delete “(am)” and substitute “(a)”.

6 **9.** Page 623, line 2: delete “child’s household” and substitute “family”.

7 **10.** Page 623, line 5: delete “child” and substitute “family”.

****NOTE: The 4 items above correct a typographical error that removed the incorrect provision.

8 **11.** Page 723, line 16: after that line insert:

9 “**SECTION 1659m.** 79.03 (3c) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

10 79.03 (3c) (f) *Distribution amount.* If the total amounts calculated under pars.
11 (c) to (e) exceed the total amount to be distributed under this subsection, the amount
12 paid to each eligible municipality shall be paid on a prorated basis. The total amount
13 to be distributed under this subsection from s. 20.835 (1) (b) is \$10,000,000 beginning
14 in 1996 and ending in 1999; and \$11,000,000 in the year 2000 and in the year 2001.
15 The total amount to be distributed under this subsection from ss. 20.835 (1) (b) and
16 20.855 (4) (rb) in 2002 is \$11,110,000 and the total amount to be distributed under
17 this subsection from s. 20.835 (1) (b) in 2003 is \$11,221,100 less the reductions under
18 s. 79.034.”.

****NOTE: Pursuant to a recommendation from the LFB, although this change is not absolutely necessary, this item adds a cross-reference to a provision created in the bill that is consistent with similar cross-references in the bill.

19 **12.** Page 729, line 3: delete “(jr)” and substitute “(jq)”.

****NOTE: This item corrects a cross-reference.

1 **13.** Page 755, line 6: after “~~government~~” insert “a school board or”.

 ***NOTE: This item inserts a reference to “a school board” so that no change in current law is made by substituting “municipality, as defined in s. 281.59 (1) (c),” for “local unit of government, as defined in s. 106.215 (1) (e),” which is repealed by the bill. The definition of “municipality” tracks the definition of “local unit of government” word-for-word except that it does not include a reference to a school board.

insert
3-2 →

2 **14.** Page 971, line 11: delete “**SECTION 6m**” and substitute “**SECTION 2524r**”.

3 **15.** Page 1000, line 19: on lines 19 and 20, after “department” insert “of
4 administration”.

 ***NOTE: This item refers to the proper department.

5 **16.** Page 1042, line 16: delete the material beginning with “In general,” and
6 ending with “committed.” on line 21.

 ***NOTE: This item deletes material from an earlier version of this subsection that was inadvertently retained in a later version of it.

7 **17.** Page 1103, line 14: after “corps” insert “board”.

8 **18.** Page 1103, line 16: after “corps” insert “board”.

9 **19.** Page 1103, line 21: after “corps” insert “board”.

10 **20.** Page 1103, line 23: after “corps” insert “board”.

 ***NOTE: The 4 items above insert “board” after “Wisconsin Conservation Corps” (WCC) so that rules, orders, and pending matters of the WCC *board* are transferred to the Department of Workforce Development.

11 **21.** Page 1114, line 25: after that line insert:

12 “(3x) FEDERAL WORKFORCE INVESTMENT FUNDS.

13 (a) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section
14 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal
15 moneys received for the administration of employment assistance and
16 unemployment insurance programs of the department of workforce development, as

1 determined by the secretary of administration, is transferred to the appropriation
2 account under section 20.445 (1) (n) of the statutes, as affected by this act.

3 (b) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section
4 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal
5 moneys received for the activities of the division of equal rights in the department
6 of workforce development, as determined by the secretary of administration, is
7 transferred to the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (o) of the statutes,
8 as created by this act.

9 (c) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section
10 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal
11 moneys received for the worker's compensation activities of the department of
12 workforce development, as determined by the secretary of administration, is
13 transferred to the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (p) of the statutes,
14 as created by this act."

****NOTE: Subsequent to the introduction of the bill, it was realized that legislative authority was necessary to effect a one-time transfer of the unencumbered balances attributable to unemployment insurance administration, equal rights activities, and worker's compensation activities in a program revenue-federal (PR-F) appropriation account of the department of workforce development (DWD) to separate PR-F appropriation accounts of DWD to reflect the intent that federal moneys received for those separate purposes be credited to separate appropriation accounts.

(END)

15

insert
4-14

D-Note

2003-2004 DRAFTING INSERT
FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

LRB 10033/12ms

ARG

insert
1-4

✓ #1. Page 233, line 22: after "maintenance" insert "and railroad regulation".

****NOTE: This item makes a technical correction to maintain consistency in the chapter 20 schedule with the statutory section title.

✓ #2. Page 974, line 13: delete ", occupational," and substitute ",-occupational,".

****NOTE: This item deletes a term to maintain consistency with other statutory provisions deleting the term.

insert
3-2

✓ #3. Page 978, line 25: delete "Except for a commercial" and substitute "Except for a commercial".

****NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

✓ #4. Page 979, line 1: delete "driver license" and substitute "driver license".

****NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

✓ #5. Page 979, line 2: delete "(e), a A" and substitute "(e), a".

substitute space

****NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

insert
4-14

✓ #6. Page 1125, line 11: delete "the repeal of section 343.03 (7) (c) of the statutes,".

****NOTE: This item deletes an incorrect cross-reference.

**DRAFTER'S NOTE
FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

LRBb0033/12 dn
ALL:kmg:jf

March 4, 2003

ATTENTION Drafter: ADD the DRAFTER'S NOTE
every time that you redraft this amendment.

This is the **LRB technical amendment to 2003 Senate Bill 44.**

ATTENTION: Attorneys — when redrafting, **DO NOT HOLD** on your desk as others will also need to add items to this amendment. Thank you.

**DRAFTER'S NOTE
FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

LRBb0033/13dn
ALL:kmg:jf

March 5, 2003

ATTENTION Drafter: ADD the DRAFTER'S NOTE
every time that you redraft this amendment.

This is the **LRB technical amendment to 2003 Senate Bill 44.**

ATTENTION: Attorneys — when redrafting, **DO NOT HOLD** on your desk as others will also need to add items to this amendment. Thank you.



State of Wisconsin
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

LRBb0033/12
ALL:kmg:jf

13

RM not done

SENATE AMENDMENT,
TO 2003 SENATE BILL 44

3-5-03
mm

D-N

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 **1.** Page 54, line 17: delete "ss. 79.035 and 79.036" and substitute "s. 79.035".

****NOTE: This item deletes a cross-reference to a section that is repealed in the bill.

3 **2.** Page 73, line 7: after "government" insert "a school board or".

****NOTE: This item inserts a reference to "a school board" so that no change in current law is made by substituting "municipality, as defined in s. 281.59 (1) (c)," for "local unit of government, as defined in s. 106.215 (1) (e)," which is repealed by the bill. The definition of "municipality" tracks the definition of "local unit of government" word-for-word except that it does not include a reference to a school board.

4 **3.** Page 122, line 19: delete "is amended" and substitute "and amended".

****NOTE: This item makes a technical correction in a bill SECTION heading.

5 **4.** Page 233, line 22: after "maintenance" insert "and railroad regulation".

****NOTE: This item makes a technical correction to maintain consistency in the chapter 20 schedule with the statutory section title.

6 **5.** Page 450, line 23: delete "(c)" and substitute "(d)".

****NOTE: This item inserts the correct cross-reference.

7 **6.** Page 455, line 15: delete "objects" and substitute "objectives".

INSERT
2-7

****NOTE: This item inserts the proper term.

1 **7.** Page 526, line 16: delete the material beginning with “~~division~~” and ending
2 with “~~the~~” on line 17 and substitute “division of merit recruitment and selection in
3 the”.

****NOTE: This item retains a current law reference to DMRS that was inadvertently stricken and is consistent with the merger of DER into DOA.

4 **8.** Page 623, line 1: delete “(am)” and substitute “(a)”.

5 **9.** Page 623, line 2: delete “(am)” and substitute “(a)”.

6 **10.** Page 623, line 2: delete “child’s household” and substitute “family”.

7 **11.** Page 623, line 5: delete “child” and substitute “family”.

****NOTE: The 4 items above correct a typographical error that removed the incorrect provision.

8 **12.** Page 723, line 16: after that line insert:

9 “**SECTION 1659m.** 79.03 (3c) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

10 79.03 (3c) (f) *Distribution amount.* If the total amounts calculated under pars.
11 (c) to (e) exceed the total amount to be distributed under this subsection, the amount
12 paid to each eligible municipality shall be paid on a prorated basis. The total amount
13 to be distributed under this subsection from s. 20.835 (1) (b) is \$10,000,000 beginning
14 in 1996 and ending in 1999; and \$11,000,000 in the year 2000 and in the year 2001.
15 The total amount to be distributed under this subsection from ss. 20.835 (1) (b) and
16 20.855 (4) (rb) in 2002 is \$11,110,000 and the total amount to be distributed under
17 this subsection from s. 20.835 (1) (b) in 2003 is \$11,221,100 less the reductions under
18 s. 79.034.”.

****NOTE: Pursuant to a recommendation from the LFB, although this change is not absolutely necessary, this item adds a cross-reference to a provision created in the bill that is consistent with similar cross-references in the bill.

19 **13.** Page 729, line 3: delete “(jr)” and substitute “(jq)”.

***NOTE: This item corrects a cross-reference.

1 **14.** Page 755, line 6: after “government” insert “a school board or”.

***NOTE: This item inserts a reference to “a school board” so that no change in current law is made by substituting “municipality, as defined in s. 281.59 (1) (c),” for “local unit of government, as defined in s. 106.215 (1) (e),” which is repealed by the bill. The definition of “municipality” tracks the definition of “local unit of government” word-for-word except that it does not include a reference to a school board.

2 **15.** Page 971, line 11: delete “**SECTION 6m**” and substitute “**SECTION 2524r**”.

3 **16.** Page 974, line 13: delete “, occupational,” and substitute “~~, occupational,~~”.

***NOTE: This item deletes a term to maintain consistency with other statutory provisions deleting the term.

4 **17.** Page 978, line 25: delete “~~Except for a commercial~~” and substitute “Except
5 for a commercial”.

***NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

6 **18.** Page 979, line 1: delete “~~driver license~~” and substitute “driver license”.

***NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

7 **19.** Page 979, line 2: delete “~~(e), a A~~” and substitute “(e), a”.

***NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

8 **20.** Page 1000, line 19: on lines 19 and 20, after “department” insert “of
9 administration”.

***NOTE: This item refers to the proper department.

10 **21.** Page 1042, line 16: delete the material beginning with “In general,” and
11 ending with “committed.” on line 21.

***NOTE: This item deletes material from an earlier version of this subsection that was inadvertently retained in a later version of it.

12 **22.** Page 1103, line 14: after “corps” insert “board”.

13 **23.** Page 1103, line 16: after “corps” insert “board”.

14 **24.** Page 1103, line 21: after “corps” insert “board”.

15 **25.** Page 1103, line 23: after “corps” insert “board”.

****NOTE: The 4 items above insert “board” after “Wisconsin Conservation Corps” (WCC) so that rules, orders, and pending matters of the WCC *board* are transferred to the Department of Workforce Development.

1 **26.** Page 1114, line 25: after that line insert:

2 “(3x) FEDERAL WORKFORCE INVESTMENT FUNDS.

3 (a) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section
4 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal
5 moneys received for the administration of employment assistance and
6 unemployment insurance programs of the department of workforce development, as
7 determined by the secretary of administration, is transferred to the appropriation
8 account under section 20.445 (1) (n) of the statutes, as affected by this act.

9 (b) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section
10 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal
11 moneys received for the activities of the division of equal rights in the department
12 of workforce development, as determined by the secretary of administration, is
13 transferred to the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (o) of the statutes,
14 as created by this act.

15 (c) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section
16 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal
17 moneys received for the worker’s compensation activities of the department of
18 workforce development, as determined by the secretary of administration, is
19 transferred to the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (p) of the statutes,
20 as created by this act.”

****NOTE: Subsequent to the introduction of the bill, it was realized that legislative authority was necessary to effect a one-time transfer of the unencumbered balances attributable to unemployment insurance administration, equal rights activities, and worker’s compensation activities in a program revenue-federal (PR-F) appropriation account of the department of workforce development (DWD) to separate PR-F

2003-2004 DRAFTING INSERT
FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

LRBb0033/12ins
JK:kmg:jf

INSERT 2-7

1 ✓ 1. Page 697, line 18: after that line insert:

2 "SECTION 1610d. 73.01 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

3 73.01 (1) (b) "Small claims" is a matter in which the amount in controversy,
4 including any penalty, after the department of revenue takes its final action on the
5 petition for redetermination is less than \$2,500 unless the ~~commission~~ office of the
6 commissioner of tax appeals on its own motion determines that the case not be heard
7 as a small claims case or unless the department of revenue determines that the case
8 has statewide significance."

History: 1973 c. 90; 1975 c. 39, 199; 1977 c. 29; 1979 c. 177 s. 85; 1979 c. 221; 1981 c. 20, 317; 1983 a. 27, 277; 1985 a. 29 ss. 1403 to 1411, 3202 (56) (d); 1987 a. 27
ss. 1542m, 1543m, 3202 (47) (a); 1987 a. 142, 186, 198, 312, 399, 403; 1989 a. 31; 1989 a. 56 s. 259; 1989 a. 335; 1991 a. 39, 262, 315, 316; 1993 a. 184, 213; 1995 a. 351;
1997 a. 27; 1999 a. 145; 2001 a. 16.

****NOTE: This item inserts the correct cross-reference. ✓

9 ✓ 2. Page 700, line 6: after "to the" insert "~~commission~~".

****NOTE: This item restores stricken material that was inadvertently deleted.

**DRAFTER'S NOTE
FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

LRBb0033/12dn
ALL:kmg:jf

March 4, 2003

ATTENTION Drafter: ADD the DRAFTER'S NOTE
every time that you redraft this amendment.

This is the LRB technical amendment to 2003 Senate Bill 44.

ATTENTION: Attorneys — when redrafting, **DO NOT HOLD** on your desk as others will also need to add items to this amendment. Thank you.



State of Wisconsin
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

NOTE

LRBb0033/14

ALL:kmg:jf PMR

SENATE AMENDMENT ,
TO 2003 SENATE BILL 44

Today

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 **1.** Page 54, line 17: delete “ss. 79.035 and 79.036” and substitute “s. 79.035”.

***NOTE: This item deletes a cross-reference to a section that is repealed in the bill.

3 **2.** Page 73, line 7: after “government” insert “a school board or”.

***NOTE: This item inserts a reference to “a school board” so that no change in current law is made by substituting “municipality, as defined in s. 281.59 (1) (c),” for “local unit of government, as defined in s. 106.215 (1) (e),” which is repealed by the bill. The definition of “municipality” tracks the definition of “local unit of government” word-for-word except that it does not include a reference to a school board.

4 **3.** Page 122, line 19: delete “is amended” and substitute “and amended”.

***NOTE: This item makes a technical correction in a bill SECTION heading.

5 **4.** Page 233, line 22: after “maintenance” insert “and railroad regulation”.

***NOTE: This item makes a technical correction to maintain consistency in the chapter 20 schedule with the statutory section title.

6 **5.** Page 450, line 23: delete “(c)” and substitute “(d)”.

***NOTE: This item inserts the correct cross-reference.

7 **6.** Page 455, line 15: delete “objects” and substitute “objectives”.

***NOTE: This item inserts the proper term.

1 **7.** Page 526, line 16: delete the material beginning with “~~division~~” and ending
2 with “~~the~~” on line 17 and substitute “division of merit recruitment and selection in
3 the”.

***NOTE: This item retains a current law reference to DMRS that was inadvertently stricken and is consistent with the merger of DER into DOA.

4 **8.** Page 623, line 1: delete “(am)” and substitute “(a)”.

5 **9.** Page 623, line 2: delete “(am)” and substitute “(a)”.

6 **10.** Page 623, line 2: delete “child’s household” and substitute “family”.

7 **11.** Page 623, line 5: delete “child” and substitute “family”.

***NOTE: The 4 items above correct a typographical error that removed the incorrect provision.

8 **12.** Page 697, line 18: after that line insert:

9 “**SECTION 1610d.** 73.01 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

10 73.01 (1) (b) “Small claims” is a matter in which the amount in controversy,
11 including any penalty, after the department of revenue takes its final action on the
12 petition for redetermination is less than \$2,500 unless the ~~commission~~ office of the
13 commissioner of tax appeals on its own motion determines that the case not be heard
14 as a small claims case or unless the department of revenue determines that the case
15 has statewide significance.”.

***NOTE: This item inserts the correct cross-reference.

16 **13.** Page 700, line 6: after “to the” insert “~~commission~~”.

***NOTE: This item restores stricken material that was inadvertently deleted.

17 **14.** Page 723, line 16: after that line insert:

18 “**SECTION 1659m.** 79.03 (3c) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

1 79.03 (3c) (f) *Distribution amount*. If the total amounts calculated under pars.
2 (c) to (e) exceed the total amount to be distributed under this subsection, the amount
3 paid to each eligible municipality shall be paid on a prorated basis. The total amount
4 to be distributed under this subsection from s. 20.835 (1) (b) is \$10,000,000 beginning
5 in 1996 and ending in 1999; and \$11,000,000 in the year 2000 and in the year 2001.
6 The total amount to be distributed under this subsection from ss. 20.835 (1) (b) and
7 20.855 (4) (rb) in 2002 is \$11,110,000 and the total amount to be distributed under
8 this subsection from s. 20.835 (1) (b) in 2003 is \$11,221,100 less the reductions under
9 s. 79.034.”.

****NOTE: Pursuant to a recommendation from the LFB, although this change is not absolutely necessary, this item adds a cross-reference to a provision created in the bill that is consistent with similar cross-references in the bill.

10 **15.** Page 729, line 3: delete “(jr)” and substitute “(jq)”.

****NOTE: This item corrects a cross-reference.

11 **16.** Page 755, line 6: after “government” insert “a school board or”.

****NOTE: This item inserts a reference to “a school board” so that no change in current law is made by substituting “municipality, as defined in s. 281.59 (1) (c),” for “local unit of government, as defined in s. 106.215 (1) (e),” which is repealed by the bill. The definition of “municipality” tracks the definition of “local unit of government” word-for-word except that it does not include a reference to a school board.

12 **17.** Page 971, line 11: delete “SECTION 6m” and substitute “SECTION 2524r”.

13 **18.** Page 974, line 13: delete “, occupational,” and substitute “, occupational,”.

****NOTE: This item deletes a term to maintain consistency with other statutory provisions deleting the term.

14 **19.** Page 978, line 25: delete “~~Except for a commercial~~” and substitute “Except
15 for a commercial”.

****NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

16 **20.** Page 979, line 1: delete “~~driver license~~” and substitute “driver license”.

****NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

#. Page 1080, line 14: delete "2." and substitute "1."

***NOTE: This item corrects a cross-reference.

21. Page 979, line 2: delete "(e), a A" and substitute "(e), a".

***NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

22. Page 1000, line 19: on lines 19 and 20, after "department" insert "of administration".

***NOTE: This item refers to the proper department.

23. Page 1042, line 16: delete the material beginning with "In general," and ending with "committed." on line 21.

***NOTE: This item deletes material from an earlier version of this subsection that was inadvertently retained in a later version of it.

24. Page 1103, line 14: after "corps" insert "board".

25. Page 1103, line 16: after "corps" insert "board".

26. Page 1103, line 21: after "corps" insert "board".

27. Page 1103, line 23: after "corps" insert "board".

***NOTE: The 4 items above insert "board" after "Wisconsin Conservation Corps" (WCC) so that rules, orders, and pending matters of the WCC board are transferred to the Department of Workforce Development.

28. Page 1114, line 25: after that line insert:

"(3x) FEDERAL WORKFORCE INVESTMENT FUNDS.

(a) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal moneys received for the administration of employment assistance and unemployment insurance programs of the department of workforce development, as determined by the secretary of administration, is transferred to the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (n) of the statutes, as affected by this act.

(b) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal

1 moneys received for the activities of the division of equal rights in the department
2 of workforce development, as determined by the secretary of administration, is
3 transferred to the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (o) of the statutes,
4 as created by this act.

5 (c) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section
6 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal
7 moneys received for the worker's compensation activities of the department of
8 workforce development, as determined by the secretary of administration, is
9 transferred to the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (p) of the statutes,
10 as created by this act."

***NOTE: Subsequent to the introduction of the bill, it was realized that legislative authority was necessary to effect a one-time transfer of the unencumbered balances attributable to unemployment insurance administration, equal rights activities, and worker's compensation activities in a program revenue-federal (PR-F) appropriation account of the department of workforce development (DWD) to separate PR-F appropriation accounts of DWD to reflect the intent that federal moneys received for those separate purposes be credited to separate appropriation accounts.

11 **29.** Page 1125, line 11: delete "the repeal of section 343.03 (7) (c) of the
12 statutes,".

***NOTE: This item deletes an incorrect cross-reference.

13 (END)

**DRAFTER'S NOTE
FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

LRBb0033/12dn
ALL:kmg:jf

14

March 4, 2003

**ATTENTION Drafter: ADD the DRAFTER'S NOTE
every time that you redraft this amendment.**

This is the LRB technical amendment to 2003 Senate Bill 44.

**ATTENTION: Attorneys — when redrafting, DO NOT HOLD on your
desk as others will also need to add items to this amendment. Thank you.**

**DRAFTER'S NOTE
FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

LRBb0033/14dn
ALL:kmg:pg

March 6, 2003

**ATTENTION Drafter: ADD the DRAFTER'S NOTE
every time that you redraft this amendment.**

This is the **LRB technical amendment to 2003 Senate Bill 44.**

ATTENTION: Attorneys — when redrafting, DO NOT HOLD on your desk as others will also need to add items to this amendment. Thank you.



D-NOTE

SENATE AMENDMENT,
TO 2003 SENATE BILL 44

Today

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 **1.** Page 54, line 17: delete "ss. 79.035 and 79.036" and substitute "s. 79.035".

****NOTE: This item deletes a cross-reference to a section that is repealed in the bill.

3 **2.** Page 73, line 7: after "government" insert "a school board or".

****NOTE: This item inserts a reference to "a school board" so that no change in current law is made by substituting "municipality, as defined in s. 281.59 (1) (c)," for "local unit of government, as defined in s. 106.215 (1) (e)," which is repealed by the bill. The definition of "municipality" tracks the definition of "local unit of government" word-for-word except that it does not include a reference to a school board.

4 **3.** Page 122, line 19: delete "is amended" and substitute "and amended".

****NOTE: This item makes a technical correction in a bill SECTION heading.

5 **4.** Page 233, line 22: after "maintenance" insert "and railroad regulation".

****NOTE: This item makes a technical correction to maintain consistency in the chapter 20 schedule with the statutory section title.

6 **5.** Page 450, line 23: delete "(c)" and substitute "(d)".

****NOTE: This item inserts the correct cross-reference.

7 **6.** Page 455, line 15: delete "objects" and substitute "objectives".

****NOTE: This item inserts the proper term.

- 1 **7.** Page 526, line 16: delete the material beginning with “~~division~~” and ending
2 with “~~the~~” on line 17 and substitute “division of merit recruitment and selection in
3 the”.

****NOTE: This item retains a current law reference to DMRS that was inadvertently stricken and is consistent with the merger of DER into DOA.

INSERT 2-3

- 4 **8.** Page 623, line 1: delete “(am)” and substitute “(a)”.
- 5 **9.** Page 623, line 2: delete “(am)” and substitute “(a)”.
- 6 **10.** Page 623, line 2: delete “child’s household” and substitute “family”.
- 7 **11.** Page 623, line 5: delete “child” and substitute “family”.

****NOTE: The 4 items above correct a typographical error that removed the incorrect provision.

- 8 **12.** Page 697, line 18: after that line insert:
- 9 “**SECTION 1610d.** 73.01 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:
- 10 73.01 (1) (b) “Small claims” is a matter in which the amount in controversy,
11 including any penalty, after the department of revenue takes its final action on the
12 petition for redetermination is less than \$2,500 unless the ~~commission~~ office of the
13 commissioner of tax appeals on its own motion determines that the case not be heard
14 as a small claims case or unless the department of revenue determines that the case
15 has statewide significance.”.

****NOTE: This item inserts the correct cross-reference.

- 16 **13.** Page 700, line 6: after “to the” insert “~~commission~~”.

****NOTE: This item restores stricken material that was inadvertently deleted.

- 17 **14.** Page 723, line 16: after that line insert:
- 18 “**SECTION 1659m.** 79.03 (3c) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

1 79.03 (3c) (f) *Distribution amount*. If the total amounts calculated under pars.
2 (c) to (e) exceed the total amount to be distributed under this subsection, the amount
3 paid to each eligible municipality shall be paid on a prorated basis. The total amount
4 to be distributed under this subsection from s. 20.835 (1) (b) is \$10,000,000 beginning
5 in 1996 and ending in 1999; and \$11,000,000 in the year 2000 and in the year 2001.
6 The total amount to be distributed under this subsection from ss. 20.835 (1) (b) and
7 20.855 (4) (rb) in 2002 is \$11,110,000 and the total amount to be distributed under
8 this subsection from s. 20.835 (1) (b) in 2003 is \$11,221,100 less the reductions under
9 s. 79.034.”.

****NOTE: Pursuant to a recommendation from the LFB, although this change is not absolutely necessary, this item adds a cross-reference to a provision created in the bill that is consistent with similar cross-references in the bill.

10 **15.** Page 729, line 3: delete “(jr)” and substitute “(jq)”.

****NOTE: This item corrects a cross-reference.

11 **16.** Page 755, line 6: after “government” insert “a school board or”.

****NOTE: This item inserts a reference to “a school board” so that no change in current law is made by substituting “municipality, as defined in s. 281.59 (1) (c),” for “local unit of government, as defined in s. 106.215 (1) (e),” which is repealed by the bill. The definition of “municipality” tracks the definition of “local unit of government” word-for-word except that it does not include a reference to a school board.

12 **17.** Page 971, line 11: delete “SECTION 6m” and substitute “SECTION 2524r”.

13 **18.** Page 974, line 13: delete “, occupational,” and substitute “, occupational,”.

****NOTE: This item deletes a term to maintain consistency with other statutory provisions deleting the term.

14 **19.** Page 978, line 25: delete “~~Except for a commercial~~” and substitute “Except
15 for a commercial”.

****NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

16 **20.** Page 979, line 1: delete “~~driver license~~” and substitute “driver license”.

****NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

1 **21.** Page 979, line 2: delete “(e), a A” and substitute “(e), a”.

 ****NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

2 **22.** Page 1000, line 19: on lines 19 and 20, after “department” insert “of
3 administration”.

 ****NOTE: This item refers to the proper department.

4 **23.** Page 1042, line 16: delete the material beginning with “In general,” and
5 ending with “committed.” on line 21.

 ****NOTE: This item deletes material from an earlier version of this subsection that
was inadvertently retained in a later version of it.

6 **24.** Page 1080, line 14: delete “2.” and substitute “1.”.

 ****NOTE: This item corrects a cross-reference.

7 **25.** Page 1103, line 14: after “corps” insert “board”.

8 **26.** Page 1103, line 16: after “corps” insert “board”.

9 **27.** Page 1103, line 21: after “corps” insert “board”.

10 **28.** Page 1103, line 23: after “corps” insert “board”.

 ****NOTE: The 4 items above insert “board” after “Wisconsin Conservation Corps”
(WCC) so that rules, orders, and pending matters of the WCC *board* are transferred to
the Department of Workforce Development.

11 **29.** Page 1114, line 25: after that line insert:

12 “(3x) FEDERAL WORKFORCE INVESTMENT FUNDS.

13 (a) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section
14 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal
15 moneys received for the administration of employment assistance and
16 unemployment insurance programs of the department of workforce development, as
17 determined by the secretary of administration, is transferred to the appropriation
18 account under section 20.445 (1) (n) of the statutes, as affected by this act.

(INSERT 2-3)

✓ #. Page 616, line 21 = delete "5" and

substitute "4".

*** NOTE : This item inserts the correct
cross-reference.

**DRAFTER'S NOTE
FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

LRBb0033/14dn
ALL:kmg:pg

March 6⁷, 2003

ATTENTION Drafter: ADD the DRAFTER'S NOTE every time that you redraft this amendment.

This is the LRB technical amendment to 2003 Senate Bill 44.

ATTENTION: Attorneys — when redrafting, DO NOT HOLD on your desk as others will also need to add items to this amendment. Thank you.

**DRAFTER'S NOTE
FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

16
LRBb0033/15dn
ALL:kmg:cph

March 7, 2003

ATTENTION Drafter: ADD the DRAFTER'S NOTE every time that you redraft this amendment.

This is the **LRB technical amendment to 2003 Senate Bill 44.**

ATTENTION: Attorneys — when redrafting, DO NOT HOLD on your desk as others will also need to add items to this amendment. Thank you.



State of Wisconsin
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

TODAY

16
LRBb0033/15
ALL:kmg:cph
RM num

SENATE AMENDMENT,
TO 2003 SENATE BILL 44

d-note

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 ✓ 1. Page 54, line 17: delete "ss. 79.035 and 79.036" and substitute "s. 79.035".

***NOTE: This item deletes a cross-reference to a section that is repealed in the bill.

3 ✓ 2. Page 73, line 7: after "government" insert "a school board or".

***NOTE: This item inserts a reference to "a school board" so that no change in current law is made by substituting "municipality, as defined in s. 281.59 (1) (c)," for "local unit of government, as defined in s. 106.215 (1) (e)," which is repealed by the bill. The definition of "municipality" tracks the definition of "local unit of government" word-for-word except that it does not include a reference to a school board.

4 ✓ 3. Page 122, line 19: delete "is amended" and substitute "and amended".

***NOTE: This item makes a technical correction in a bill SECTION heading.

5

✓ 4. Page 233, line ~~12~~¹²: after "maintenance" insert "and railroad regulation".

***NOTE: This item makes a technical correction to maintain consistency in the chapter 20 schedule with the statutory section title.

6

✓ 5. Page ~~450~~⁴⁴⁹, line ~~03~~¹⁵: delete "(c)" and substitute "(d)".

***NOTE: This item inserts the correct cross-reference.

7 ✓ 6. Page ~~455~~⁴, line ~~15~~⁸: delete "objects" and substitute "objectives".

****NOTE: This item inserts the proper term.

- 1 ✓ 7. Page 526⁵, line 16: delete the material beginning with “~~division~~” and ending
- 2 with “~~the~~” on line 17 and substitute “division of merit recruitment and selection in
- 3 the”.

****NOTE: This item retains a current law reference to DMRS that was inadvertently stricken and is consistent with the merger of DER into DOA.

- 4 ✓ 8. Page 616⁵, line 21: delete “5” and substitute “4”.

****NOTE: This item inserts the correct cross-reference.

- 5 ✓ 9. Page 623², line 1: delete “(am)” and substitute “(a)”.
- 6 ✓ 10. Page 623², line 2: delete “(am)” and substitute “(a)”.
- 7 ✓ 11. Page 623², line 2: delete “child’s household” and substitute “family”.
- 8 ✓ 12. Page 623², line 5: delete “child” and substitute “family”.

****NOTE: The 4 items above correct a typographical error that removed the incorrect provision

- 9 ✓ 13. Page 697¹⁰, line 18: after that line insert:
- 10 “SECTION 1610d. 73.01 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:
- 11 73.01 (1) (b) “Small claims” is a matter in which the amount in controversy,
- 12 including any penalty, after the department of revenue takes its final action on the
- 13 petition for redetermination is less than \$2,500 unless the ~~commission~~ office of the
- 14 commissioner of tax appeals on its own motion determines that the case not be heard
- 15 as a small claims case or unless the department of revenue determines that the case
- 16 has statewide significance.”.

****NOTE: This item inserts the correct cross-reference.

- 17 ✓ 14. Page 700⁶⁹⁹, line 6: after “to the” insert “~~commission~~”.

****NOTE: This item restores stricken material that was inadvertently deleted.

- 18 ✓ 15. Page 723², line 16: after that line insert:

1 “SECTION 1659m. 79.03 (3c) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:
2 79.03 (3c) (f) *Distribution amount.* If the total amounts calculated under pars.
3 (c) to (e) exceed the total amount to be distributed under this subsection, the amount
4 paid to each eligible municipality shall be paid on a prorated basis. The total amount
5 to be distributed under this subsection from s. 20.835 (1) (b) is \$10,000,000 beginning
6 in 1996 and ending in 1999; and \$11,000,000 in the year 2000 and in the year 2001.
7 The total amount to be distributed under this subsection from ss. 20.835 (1) (b) and
8 20.855 (4) (rb) in 2002 is \$11,110,000 and the total amount to be distributed under
9 this subsection from s. 20.835 (1) (b) in 2003 is \$11,221,100 less the reductions under
10 s. 79.034.”.

****NOTE: Pursuant to a recommendation from the LFB, although this change is not absolutely necessary, this item adds a cross-reference to a provision created in the bill that is consistent with similar cross-references in the bill.

11

✓ 16. Page 729, line 3: delete “(jr)” and substitute “(jq)”.

****NOTE: This item corrects a cross-reference.

12

✓ 17. Page 755, line 6: after “government” insert “a school board or”.

****NOTE: This item inserts a reference to “a school board” so that no change in current law is made by substituting “municipality, as defined in s. 281.59 (1) (c),” for “local unit of government, as defined in s. 106.215 (1) (e),” which is repealed by the bill. The definition of “municipality” tracks the definition of “local unit of government” word-for-word except that it does not include a reference to a school board.

13

✓ 18. Page 971, line 11: delete “SECTION 6m” and substitute “SECTION 2524r”.

14

✓ 19. Page 974, line 13: delete “, occupational,” and substitute “, occupational,”.

****NOTE: This item deletes a term to maintain consistency with other statutory provisions deleting the term.

15

✓ 20. Page 978, line 25: delete “~~Except for a commercial~~” and substitute “Except for a commercial”.

16

****NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

17

✓ 21. Page 979, line 1: delete “~~driver license~~” and substitute “driver license”.

****NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

1

✓22. Page 97², line 2: delete "(e), a A" and substitute "(e), a".

****NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

2
3

✓23. Page 100², line 19: on lines 19 and 20, after "department" insert "of administration".

****NOTE: This item refers to the proper department.

4
5

✓24. Page 104², line 16: delete the material beginning with "In general," and ending with "committed." on line 21.

****NOTE: This item deletes material from an earlier version of this subsection that was inadvertently retained in a later version of it.

6

✓25. Page 108², line 14: delete "2." and substitute "1."

****NOTE: This item corrects a cross-reference.

7
8

✓26. Page 110², line 14: after "corps" insert "board".

✓27. Page 110², line 16: after "corps" insert "board".

9

✓28. Page 110², line 21: after "corps" insert "board".

10

✓29. Page 110², line 23: after "corps" insert "board".

****NOTE: The 4 items above insert "board" after "Wisconsin Conservation Corps" (WCC) so that rules, orders, and pending matters of the WCC *board* are transferred to the Department of Workforce Development.

11
12

✓30. Page 111², line 25: after that line insert:

"(3x) FEDERAL WORKFORCE INVESTMENT FUNDS.

13
14
15
16
17
18

(a) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal moneys received for the administration of employment assistance and unemployment insurance programs of the department of workforce development, as determined by the secretary of administration, is transferred to the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (n) of the statutes, as affected by this act.

1 (b) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section
 2 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal
 3 moneys received for the activities of the division of equal rights in the department
 4 of workforce development, as determined by the secretary of administration, is
 5 transferred to the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (o) of the statutes,
 6 as created by this act.

7 (c) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section
 8 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal
 9 moneys received for the worker’s compensation activities of the department of
 10 workforce development, as determined by the secretary of administration, is
 11 transferred to the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (p) of the statutes,
 12 as created by this act.”.

****NOTE: Subsequent to the introduction of the bill, it was realized that legislative authority was necessary to effect a one-time transfer of the unencumbered balances attributable to unemployment insurance administration, equal rights activities, and worker’s compensation activities in a program revenue-federal (PR-F) appropriation account of the department of workforce development (DWD) to separate PR-F appropriation accounts of DWD to reflect the intent that federal moneys received for those separate purposes be credited to separate appropriation accounts.

13 **31.** Page 112⁵, line ⁴11: delete “the repeal of section 343.03 (7) (c) of the
 14 statutes,”.

****NOTE: This item deletes an incorrect cross-reference.

15 (END)

**DRAFTER'S NOTE
FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

LRBb0033/16dn
ALL:kmg:rs

April 2, 2003

ATTENTION Drafter: **ADD** the **DRAFTER'S NOTE** every time that you redraft this amendment.

This is the **LRB technical amendment to 2003 Senate Bill 44.**

ATTENTION: Attorneys — when redrafting, **DO NOT HOLD** on your desk as others will also need to add items to this amendment. Thank you.

Kahler, Pam

From: Jakel, Carri
Sent: Monday, May 12, 2003 8:31 AM
To: Smith, Thomas K - DWD BUDGET; Fath, Erin; Kahler, Pam
Cc: Richard, JoAnna - DWD
Subject: RE: 315 Language Technical

The erroneous reference in section 506 is not underlined, so would not change the language in Section 505. We are under the assumption that this is something LRB would catch in the final compilation of the bill language.

Is this accurate Pam?? Or would you need an amendment?

Thanks

Carri

-----Original Message-----

From: Smith, Thomas K - DWD BUDGET
Sent: Monday, May 12, 2003 7:26 AM
To: Fath, Erin; Jakel, Carri
Cc: Richard, JoAnna - DWD
Subject: 315 Language Technical
Importance: High

Erin and Carri:

There appears to be a technical error in the budget bill, that we thought we should bring to your attention.

We'd be interested in your thoughts about the issue and how it might best be addressed.

Thanks!

Tom

Thomas K. Smith

Director, Bureau of Budget & Planning
201 East Washington Avenue
P.O. Box 7946
Madison, WI 53707
Telephone: (608) 266-7895
FAX: (608) 267-7952
E-Mail: smitht@dwd.state.wi.us

It has come to our attention that SB 44 has 2 separate sections that amend s.20.445 (3) (dz) (Sections 505 and 506), and that section 506 has an error as it relates to the description of the children first program under s.49.36. The latter of these reflects modifications to W2 with a delayed effective date of Jan. 1, 2004.

The error is that section 506 contains a typo in reflecting current law by referring to the program as the program for "custodial parents," rather than "noncustodial parents." (The draft for the transitional jobs program indicates the error was present in that draft and the drafter must not have noticed the discrepancy in compiling). Since current law is not vetoable but this is an erroneous transcription of actual current law at s.20.445 (3) (dz) as well as the actual description of current law at s.49.36, the most likely resolution would be that the revisor would make the change with the delayed effective date of Jan. 1, 2004, including a note in the statutes until such time as the reference in s.20.445 (3) (dz) could be corrected in a revisor's bill or subsequent legislation. LFB may wish to include this among its technical amendments to the bill.



State of Wisconsin
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

LRBb0033/17
ALL:kmg:rs

17
↑
v m is run

SENATE AMENDMENT,
TO 2003 SENATE BILL 44

SOON
D-note

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 1. Page 54, line 17: delete "ss. 79.035 and 79.036" and substitute "s. 79.035".

***NOTE: This item deletes a cross-reference to a section that is repealed in the bill.

3 2. Page 73, line 7: after "government" insert "a school board or".

***NOTE: This item inserts a reference to "a school board" so that no change in current law is made by substituting "municipality, as defined in s. 281.59 (1) (c)," for "local unit of government, as defined in s. 106.215 (1) (e)," which is repealed by the bill. The definition of "municipality" tracks the definition of "local unit of government" word-for-word except that it does not include a reference to a school board.

4 3. Page 122, line 19: delete "is amended" and substitute "and amended".

***NOTE: This item makes a technical correction in a bill SECTION heading.

5 4. Page 233, line 2: after "maintenance" insert "and railroad regulation".

***NOTE: This item makes a technical correction to maintain consistency in the chapter 20 schedule with the statutory section title.

6 5. Page 449, line 15: delete "(c)" and substitute "(d)".

***NOTE: This item inserts the correct cross-reference.

7 6. Page 454, line 8: delete "objects" and substitute "objectives".

Insert 1-5

****NOTE: This item inserts the proper term.

- 1 **7.** Page 525, line 16: delete the material beginning with “~~division~~” and ending
2 with “~~the~~” on line 17 and substitute “division of merit recruitment and selection in
3 the”.

****NOTE: This item retains a current law reference to DMRS that was inadvertently stricken and is consistent with the merger of DER into DOA.

- 4 **8.** Page 615, line 21: delete “5” and substitute “4”.

****NOTE: This item inserts the correct cross-reference.

- 5 **9.** Page 622, line 1: delete “(am)” and substitute “(a)”.

- 6 **10.** Page 622, line 2: delete “(am)” and substitute “(a)”.

- 7 **11.** Page 622, line 2: delete “child’s household” and substitute “family”.

- 8 **12.** Page 622, line 5: delete “child” and substitute “family”.

****NOTE: The 4 items above correct a typographical error that removed the incorrect provision.

- 9 **13.** Page 696, line 18: after that line insert:

10 “**SECTION 1610d.** 73.01 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

11 73.01 (1) (b) “Small claims” is a matter in which the amount in controversy,
12 including any penalty, after the department of revenue takes its final action on the
13 petition for redetermination is less than \$2,500 unless the ~~commission~~ office of the
14 commissioner of tax appeals on its own motion determines that the case not be heard
15 as a small claims case or unless the department of revenue determines that the case
16 has statewide significance.”.

****NOTE: This item inserts the correct cross-reference.

- 17 **14.** Page 699, line 6: after “to the” insert “~~commission~~”.

****NOTE: This item restores stricken material that was inadvertently deleted.

- 18 **15.** Page 722, line 16: after that line insert:

1 **SECTION 1659m.** 79.03 (3c) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:
2 79.03 (3c) (f) *Distribution amount.* If the total amounts calculated under pars.
3 (c) to (e) exceed the total amount to be distributed under this subsection, the amount
4 paid to each eligible municipality shall be paid on a prorated basis. The total amount
5 to be distributed under this subsection from s. 20.835 (1) (b) is \$10,000,000 beginning
6 in 1996 and ending in 1999; and \$11,000,000 in the year 2000 and in the year 2001.
7 The total amount to be distributed under this subsection from ss. 20.835 (1) (b) and
8 20.855 (4) (rb) in 2002 is \$11,110,000 and the total amount to be distributed under
9 this subsection from s. 20.835 (1) (b) in 2003 is \$11,221,100 less the reductions under
10 s. 79.034.”.

****NOTE: Pursuant to a recommendation from the LFB, although this change is not absolutely necessary, this item adds a cross-reference to a provision created in the bill that is consistent with similar cross-references in the bill.

11 **16.** Page 728, line 3: delete “(jr)” and substitute “(jq)”.

****NOTE: This item corrects a cross-reference.

12 **17.** Page 754, line 6: after “government” insert “a school board or”.

****NOTE: This item inserts a reference to “a school board” so that no change in current law is made by substituting “municipality, as defined in s. 281.59 (1) (c),” for “local unit of government, as defined in s. 106.215 (1) (e),” which is repealed by the bill. The definition of “municipality” tracks the definition of “local unit of government” word-for-word except that it does not include a reference to a school board.

13 **18.** Page 970, line 11: delete “SECTION 6m” and substitute “SECTION 2524r”.

14 **19.** Page 973, line 13: delete “, occupational,” and substitute “, occupational,”.

****NOTE: This item deletes a term to maintain consistency with other statutory provisions deleting the term.

15 **20.** Page 977, line 25: delete “~~Except for a commercial~~” and substitute “Except
16 for a commercial”.

****NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

17 **21.** Page 978, line 1: delete “~~driver license~~” and substitute “driver license”.

****NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

1 **22.** Page 978, line 2: delete “~~(e)~~, a A” and substitute “(e), a”.

****NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

2 **23.** Page 999, line 19: on lines 19 and 20, after “department” insert “of
3 administration”.

****NOTE: This item refers to the proper department.

4 **24.** Page 1041, line 16: delete the material beginning with “In general,” and
5 ending with “committed.” on line 21.

****NOTE: This item deletes material from an earlier version of this subsection that was inadvertently retained in a later version of it.

6 **25.** Page 1079, line 14: delete “2.” and substitute “1.”.

****NOTE: This item corrects a cross-reference.

7 **26.** Page 1102, line 14: after “corps” insert “board”.

8 **27.** Page 1102, line 16: after “corps” insert “board”.

9 **28.** Page 1102, line 21: after “corps” insert “board”.

10 **29.** Page 1102, line 23: after “corps” insert “board”.

****NOTE: The 4 items above insert “board” after “Wisconsin Conservation Corps” (WCC) so that rules, orders, and pending matters of the WCC *board* are transferred to the Department of Workforce Development.

11 **30.** Page 1113, line 25: after that line insert:

12 “(3x) FEDERAL WORKFORCE INVESTMENT FUNDS.

13 (a) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section
14 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal
15 moneys received for the administration of employment assistance and
16 unemployment insurance programs of the department of workforce development, as
17 determined by the secretary of administration, is transferred to the appropriation
18 account under section 20.445 (1) (n) of the statutes, as affected by this act.

1 (b) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section
2 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal
3 moneys received for the activities of the division of equal rights in the department
4 of workforce development, as determined by the secretary of administration, is
5 transferred to the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (o) of the statutes,
6 as created by this act.

7 (c) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section
8 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal
9 moneys received for the worker's compensation activities of the department of
10 workforce development, as determined by the secretary of administration, is
11 transferred to the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (p) of the statutes,
12 as created by this act.”.

****NOTE: Subsequent to the introduction of the bill, it was realized that legislative authority was necessary to effect a one-time transfer of the unencumbered balances attributable to unemployment insurance administration, equal rights activities, and worker's compensation activities in a program revenue-federal (PR-F) appropriation account of the department of workforce development (DWD) to separate PR-F appropriation accounts of DWD to reflect the intent that federal moneys received for those separate purposes be credited to separate appropriation accounts.

13 **31.** Page 1124, line 9: delete “the repeal of section 343.03 (7) (c) of the
14 statutes,”.

****NOTE: This item deletes an incorrect cross-reference.

15 (END)

D-note

**DRAFTER'S NOTE
FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

LRBb0033/13dn
ALL ~~drafters~~

April 2, 2003 to day's date

17
stet

ATTENTION Drafter: ADD the DRAFTER'S NOTE every time that you redraft this amendment.

This is the LRB technical amendment to 2003 Senate Bill 44.

ATTENTION: Attorneys — when redrafting, DO NOT HOLD on your desk as others will also need to add items to this amendment. Thank you.

Insert 1-5

✓ #. Page 383, line 22: delete "custodial"
and substitute "noncustodial".

***NOTE: This item incorporates
the correct word into the second amendment
of a double-drafted provision with a
delayed effective date, reflecting how
the provision was amended in the first
instance.

(end of ins 1-5)

**DRAFTER'S NOTE
FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

LRBb0033/17dn
ALL:kmg:pg

May 12, 2003

ATTENTION Drafter: ADD the DRAFTER'S NOTE every time that you redraft this amendment.

This is the **LRB technical amendment to 2003 Senate Bill 44.**

ATTENTION: Attorneys — when redrafting, DO NOT HOLD on your desk as others will also need to add items to this amendment. Thank you.



SOON - 2nd edit 5/16
State of Wisconsin
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

18
LRBb0033/17
ALL:kmg: ~~18~~

D-NOTE

SENATE AMENDMENT,
TO 2003 SENATE BILL 44

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 1. Page 54, line 17: delete "ss. 79.035 and 79.036" and substitute "s. 79.035".

****NOTE: This item deletes a cross-reference to a section that is repealed in the bill.

3 2. Page 73, line 7: after "government" insert "a school board or".

****NOTE: This item inserts a reference to "a school board" so that no change in current law is made by substituting "municipality, as defined in s. 281.59 (1) (c)," for "local unit of government, as defined in s. 106.215 (1) (e)," which is repealed by the bill. The definition of "municipality" tracks the definition of "local unit of government" word-for-word except that it does not include a reference to a school board.

4 3. Page 122, line 19: delete "is amended" and substitute "and amended".

****NOTE: This item makes a technical correction in a bill SECTION heading.

5 4. Page 233, line 2: after "maintenance" insert "and railroad regulation".

****NOTE: This item makes a technical correction to maintain consistency in the chapter 20 schedule with the statutory section title.

INSERT
1-5 6

5. Page 383, line 22: delete "custodial" and substitute "noncustodial".

****NOTE: This item incorporates the correct word into the second amendment of a double-drafted provision with a delayed effective date, reflecting how the provision was amended in the first instance.

1 **6.** Page 449, line 15: delete “(c)” and substitute “(d)”.

 ****NOTE: This item inserts the correct cross-reference.

2 **7.** Page 454, line 8: delete “objects” and substitute “objectives”.

 ****NOTE: This item inserts the proper term.

3 **8.** Page 525, line 16: delete the material beginning with “~~division~~” and ending
4 with “the” on line 17 and substitute “division of merit recruitment and selection in
5 the”.

 ****NOTE: This item retains a current law reference to DMRS that was
inadvertently stricken and is consistent with the merger of DER into DOA.

6 **9.** Page 615, line 21: delete “5” and substitute “4”.

 ****NOTE: This item inserts the correct cross-reference.

7 **10.** Page 622, line 1: delete “(am)” and substitute “(a)”.

8 **11.** Page 622, line 2: delete “(am)” and substitute “(a)”.

9 **12.** Page 622, line 2: delete “child’s household” and substitute “family”.

10 **13.** Page 622, line 5: delete “child” and substitute “family”.

 ****NOTE: The 4 items above correct a typographical error that removed the
incorrect provision.

11 **14.** Page 696, line 18: after that line insert:

12 “**SECTION 1610d.** 73.01 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

13 73.01 (1) (b) “Small claims” is a matter in which the amount in controversy,
14 including any penalty, after the department of revenue takes its final action on the
15 petition for redetermination is less than \$2,500 unless the ~~commission~~ office of the
16 commissioner of tax appeals on its own motion determines that the case not be heard
17 as a small claims case or unless the department of revenue determines that the case
18 has statewide significance.”.

 ****NOTE: This item inserts the correct cross-reference.

1 **15.** Page 699, line 6: after “to the” insert “~~commission~~”.

 ****NOTE: This item restores stricken material that was inadvertently deleted.

2 **16.** Page 722, line 16: after that line insert:

3 “**SECTION 1659m.** 79.03 (3c) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

4 **79.03 (3c) (f) Distribution amount.** If the total amounts calculated under pars.
5 (c) to (e) exceed the total amount to be distributed under this subsection, the amount
6 paid to each eligible municipality shall be paid on a prorated basis. The total amount
7 to be distributed under this subsection from s. 20.835 (1) (b) is \$10,000,000 beginning
8 in 1996 and ending in 1999; and \$11,000,000 in the year 2000 and in the year 2001.
9 The total amount to be distributed under this subsection from ss. 20.835 (1) (b) and
10 20.855 (4) (rb) in 2002 is \$11,110,000 and the total amount to be distributed under
11 this subsection from s. 20.835 (1) (b) in 2003 is \$11,221,100 less the reductions under
12 s. 79.034.”.

 ****NOTE: Pursuant to a recommendation from the LFB, although this change is not absolutely necessary, this item adds a cross-reference to a provision created in the bill that is consistent with similar cross-references in the bill.

13 **17.** Page 728, line 3: delete “~~(jr)~~” and substitute “~~(jq)~~”.

 ****NOTE: This item corrects a cross-reference.

14 **18.** Page 754, line 6: after “government” insert “a school board or”.

 ****NOTE: This item inserts a reference to “a school board” so that no change in current law is made by substituting “municipality, as defined in s. 281.59 (1) (c),” for “local unit of government, as defined in s. 106.215 (1) (e),” which is repealed by the bill. The definition of “municipality” tracks the definition of “local unit of government” word-for-word except that it does not include a reference to a school board.

15 **19.** Page 970, line 11: delete “**SECTION 6m**” and substitute “**SECTION 2524r**”.

16 **20.** Page 973, line 13: delete “, occupational,” and substitute “~~, occupational,~~”.

 ****NOTE: This item deletes a term to maintain consistency with other statutory provisions deleting the term.

1 **21.** Page 977, line 25: delete “~~Except for a commercial~~” and substitute “Except
2 for a commercial”.

 ***NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

3 **22.** Page 978, line 1: delete “~~driver license~~” and substitute “driver license”.

 ***NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

4 **23.** Page 978, line 2: delete “~~(e), a A~~” and substitute “(e), a”.

 ***NOTE: This item restores material inadvertently stricken.

5 **24.** Page 999, line 19: on lines 19 and 20, after “department” insert “of
6 administration”.

 ***NOTE: This item refers to the proper department.

7 **25.** Page 1041, line 16: delete the material beginning with “In general,” and
8 ending with “committed.” on line 21.

 ***NOTE: This item deletes material from an earlier version of this subsection that
was inadvertently retained in a later version of it.

9 **26.** Page 1079, line 14: delete “2.” and substitute “1.”.

 ***NOTE: This item corrects a cross-reference.

10 **27.** Page 1102, line 14: after “corps” insert “board”.

11 **28.** Page 1102, line 16: after “corps” insert “board”.

12 **29.** Page 1102, line 21: after “corps” insert “board”.

13 **30.** Page 1102, line 23: after “corps” insert “board”.

 ***NOTE: The 4 items above insert “board” after “Wisconsin Conservation Corps”
(WCC) so that rules, orders, and pending matters of the WCC *board* are transferred to
the Department of Workforce Development.

14 **31.** Page 1113, line 25: after that line insert:

15 “(3x) FEDERAL WORKFORCE INVESTMENT FUNDS.

16 (a) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section
17 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal

1 moneys received for the administration of employment assistance and
2 unemployment insurance programs of the department of workforce development, as
3 determined by the secretary of administration, is transferred to the appropriation
4 account under section 20.445 (1) (n) of the statutes, as affected by this act.

5 (b) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section
6 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal
7 moneys received for the activities of the division of equal rights in the department
8 of workforce development, as determined by the secretary of administration, is
9 transferred to the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (o) of the statutes,
10 as created by this act.

11 (c) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation account under section
12 20.445 (1) (m) of the statutes, as affected by this act, that is attributable to federal
13 moneys received for the worker's compensation activities of the department of
14 workforce development, as determined by the secretary of administration, is
15 transferred to the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (p) of the statutes,
16 as created by this act.”.

****NOTE: Subsequent to the introduction of the bill, it was realized that legislative authority was necessary to effect a one-time transfer of the unencumbered balances attributable to unemployment insurance administration, equal rights activities, and worker's compensation activities in a program revenue-federal (PR-F) appropriation account of the department of workforce development (DWD) to separate PR-F appropriation accounts of DWD to reflect the intent that federal moneys received for those separate purposes be credited to separate appropriation accounts.

17 **32.** Page 1124, line 9: delete “the repeal of section 343.03 (7) (c) of the
18 statutes,”.

****NOTE: This item deletes an incorrect cross-reference.

19 (END)

D-NOTE

[INSERT 1-5]

#. Page 373, line 6: after "16," insert letter "7176,".

(CS) bill

SECTION heading heading
correct reference to a statute with a delayed effective date under a previously enacted act.

✓ #. Page 373, line 13: delete the material beginning with "2001" and ending with "and" on line 14.

heading
***NOTE: This item deletes an incorrect reference to a statute with a delayed effective date under a previously enacted act.

(I)
#. Page 373, line 15: delete "assistance" and substitute "Assistance".

***NOTE: Corrects capitalization, based on SECTION 466 of the bill.
(CS)

**DRAFTER'S NOTE
FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

18 dn
LRBb0033/12a

ALL:kmg:ag
↑

May 12, 2003

ATTENTION Drafter: ADD the DRAFTER'S NOTE every time that you redraft this amendment.

This is the LRB technical amendment to 2003 Senate Bill 44.

ATTENTION: Attorneys — when redrafting, DO NOT HOLD on your desk as others will also need to add items to this amendment. Thank you.

**DRAFTER'S NOTE
FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

LRBb0033/18dn
ALL:kmg:rs

May 16, 2003

ATTENTION Drafter: **ADD** the **DRAFTER'S NOTE** every time that you redraft this amendment.

This is the **LRB technical amendment to 2003 Senate Bill 44.**

ATTENTION: Attorneys — when redrafting, **DO NOT HOLD** on your desk as others will also need to add items to this amendment. Thank you.

Cathlene: If ~~§ RB60253/1~~ is not in the LFB compile, add these to the tech. amdt.

For further information see the *state* fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

KMG

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

1 SECTION 1. 20.455 (2) (kf) of the statutes is created to read:

2 20.455 (2) (kf) *Narcotics purchase appropriation*. The amounts in the schedule
3 for the purchase of controlled substances in investigating violations of ch. 961. All
4 moneys transferred from §. 20.455 (5) (hm) for the purpose of this appropriation shall
5 be credited to this appropriation account. sub.

****NOTE: This SECTION involves a change in an appropriation that must be reflected in the revised schedule in s. 20.005, stats.

6 SECTION 2. 20.455 (5) (hm) of the statutes is created to read:

7 20.455 (5) (hm) *Subrogation payments for awards for victims of crimes*. All
8 moneys received from restitution under s. 973.20 (9) (b) to pay for awards to the
9 victims of crime under ch. 949, and for transferring to the appropriation account
10 under §. 20.455 (2) (kf) the amounts in the schedule under §. 20.455 (2) (kf) or the
11 amount of restitution received under this paragraph from cases brought under ch.
12 961, whichever is less. sub.

****NOTE: This SECTION involves a change in an appropriation that must be reflected in the revised schedule in s. 20.005, stats.

13 SECTION 3. 949.02 of the statutes is amended to read:

14 **949.02 Administration.** The department shall administer this chapter. The
15 department shall appoint a program director to assist in administering this chapter.
16 The department shall promulgate rules for the implementation and operation of this
17 chapter. The rules shall include procedures to ensure that any limitation of an award
18 under s. 949.06 (5) (e) is calculated in a fair and equitable manner.

19 SECTION 4. 949.06 (5) of the statutes is repealed.

done

KMG please add

PS: We could have drafters (PG & RLR) add these changes to tech. amdt. now.

(3) **TRANSFER OF CONSUMER PROTECTION FUNCTIONS.** The repeal of section 20.115 (8) (jm) of the statutes; the renumbering and amendment of section 100.207 (1) of the statutes; the amendment of sections ~~15.13, 15.137 (1) (a) (intro.), 20.115 (1) (hm), 20.455 (1) (title), 93.07 (1), 93.07 (24), 93.18 (3), 93.20 (1), 93.22 (1), 93.22 (2), 100.07 (6), 100.171 (7) (b), 100.171 (8) (intro.), 100.173 (4) (intro.), 100.173 (4) (a), 100.174 (5) (intro.), 100.174 (6), 100.175 (5) (a) (intro.), 100.175 (5) (b), 100.175 (7) (a) (intro.), 100.175 (7) (b), 100.178 (1) (b), 100.18 (11) (a), 100.18 (11) (b) 3., 100.18 (11) (e) 1., 100.18 (11) (c) 2., 100.18 (11) (c) 3., 100.18 (11) (c) 4., 100.18 (11) (d), 100.18 (11) (e), 100.182 (5) (a), 100.182 (5) (b), 100.20 (2) (a), 100.20 (2) (b), 100.20 (3), 100.20 (4), 100.20 (6), 100.201 (6) (d), 100.201 (8m) (intro.), 100.201 (9) (b), 100.201 (9) (c), 100.205 (7), 100.205 (8), 100.207 (6) (b) 1., 100.207 (6) (b) 2., 100.207 (6) (c), 100.207 (6) (em) 1., 100.207 (6) (em) 2., 100.208 (2) (intro.), 100.208 (2) (b), 100.209 (3), 100.209 (4) (b), 100.2095 (6) (b), 100.2095 (6) (c), 100.21 (2) (a), 100.21 (4) (a) (intro.), 100.22 (4) (b), 100.235 (11) (a), 100.26 (6), 100.261 (1), 100.261 (3) (b), 100.263, 100.28 (4) (b), 100.28 (4) (c), 100.31 (4), 100.31 (5), 100.38 (5), 100.38 (6), 100.44 (5), 100.46 (1), 100.46 (2), 100.50 (6) (b), 100.50 (6) (c), 101.175 (3) (intro.), 134.71 (12), 136.03 (title), 136.03 (1) (intro.), 136.04, 165.065 (2), 165.25 (4) (ar), 344.576 (3) (a) 5., 344.576 (3) (c), 344.579 (2) (intro.), 704.90 (9), 704.90 (11) (title), 704.90 (11) (a), 707.49 (4), 707.57 (2), 707.57 (3), 779.41 (1m), 779.93 (title), 779.93 (1), and 779.93 (2) (intro.) of the statutes; the creation of sections 20.455 (1) (g), 20.455 (1) (j), 93.07 (23), 93.18 (7), 100.177 (1) (bm), 100.207 (1) (a), 100.261 (3) (d), 100.261 (3) (e), 100.37 (1) (am), 100.41 (1) (bn), 100.42 (1) (cm), 100.43 (1) (am), 100.52 (1) (bn), and 165.252 of the statutes; and SECTION 9104 (1), (2), and (3) of this act take effect on October 1, 2003, or on the first day of the 3rd month beginning after publication, whichever is later.~~

done

KMG/RNK/MCG/CMH

During reconciliation
 "100.261 (3) (b)" should have had
 a "(by SECTION 1814)" ref. *(added)* after it.
 If b0260/1 is not in the compile,
 this should be fixed in the technical amend. *(added)*
 [SEC. 9454(1) is correct, but
 SEC. 9404(3) is not.]
MCG

LRB 213/1 - Yanks.

Compiled from: *-1824/6.9460*
SECTION 9460. Effective dates; other.

Current Draft: LRB-1922/1

Compiled from: Current Draft: LRB-1922/1

(1) **TRANSFER OF ATTORNEY POSITIONS.** The treatment of sections ~~16.004 (15), 16.009 (3) (intro.), (a), and (bm), 20.505 (1) (kr), 46.03 (18) (d), 46.10 (6) and (7), 46.27 (7g) (h), 49.22 (7m) (by SECTION 1295), 49.496 (3) (f), 49.682 (6), 102.81, 186.235 (11) (dg), 214.72 (1) (b), 215.32 (3), 222.08 (4), 301.03 (18) (d), 301.12 (6) and (7), and 767.29 (1) (dm) 1m~~ of the statutes and **SECTION 9160- (1)** of this act take effect on October 1, 2003, or on the first day of the 3rd month beginning after publication, whichever is later.

done

Cathlene / Peter: This should read "102.81 (2)". [The "(2)" was in the rough copy - all the way through / 8. So somehow it was deleted after the budget was checked.]
Add to tech. amend typos
KE